F.No. 391-45/2021-STG-III Government of India Ministry of Communications Department of Telecommunications

419, Sanchar Bhawan, 20, Ashoka Road, New Delhi – 110 001 Dated 04.02.2022

Office Memorandum

Subject: Appointment of Shri Deepak Kumar, ITS (Staff No. 20331) in State Govt. of Uttrakhand on deputation basis.

The undersigned is directed to refer to D.O. Letter No. 189/Hon'ble CMO/2021 dated 22.12.2021 on the subject mentioned above and to convey the approval of the Competent Authority for appointment of Shri Deepak Kumar, ITS (Staff No. 20331) presently working as DDG, UPW LSA in State Govt. of Uttrakhand for a period of 5 years with effect from the date of assumption of charge of the post or until further orders, whichever event takes place earlier on deputation basis.

2. The terms and conditions of deputation of the officer will be governed by the provisions contained in DoP&T's OM No. 2/6/2016-Estt.(Pay.II) dated 17.02.2016 and OM No. 14017/30/2006-Estt.(RR) dated 29.11.2006. Anything not covered in these OMs will be decided as per the policy of borrowing organization.

3. The officer may be relieved immediately with instructions to take up his new assignment in State Govt. of Uttrakhand.

This issues with the approval of Competent Authority.

Yours Faithfully,

Signed by Subodh Kumar

Jayaswal Date: 07-02-2022 14:12:29 Under Secretary testsch: Copytoved India Tele No. 23036226

To

The DGT Hq., DoT, New Delhi

Copy to -

- 1. PS to Hon'ble MoC/PS to Hon'ble MoS(C) -through email.
- 2. PS to Secretary (T)/ PS to Member (S)-through email.
- P.S. to Chief Secretary, Uttrakhand Secretariat, State Govt. of Uttrakhand, Dehradun-248001.
- 4. Officer concerned.
- 5. AO, STG-I/CS to Adviser (HRD).
- 6. P.A. to US (SNG) with request to upload this order on DoT website.
- 7. Order Bundle/ Spare Copy.